in the Notes to the financial statements, as assets and
liabilities on the face of the balance sheet. The value
of these right of use assets and corresponding liabilities
will fluctuate over time as lease terms expire and new
leases are entered into.

2. Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases

The above increases apply to both earnings per share from total operations and earnings per share for continuing
operations. There is no change in earnings per share from discontinued operations.

Year to 31 December 2019 Year to 31 December 2018

Note £’000 £’000

Decrease in operating lease expenses i 2,766 2,649

Increase in depreciation expense i (2,396) (2,194)

Increase in headline operating profit 370 455

Increase in finance costs i (272) (266)

Increase in headline PBT, headline PAT and profit for the period 98 189

Impact on profit or loss

Impact on earnings per share Year to 31 December 2019 Year to 31 December 2018

Increase in reported and headline earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share (pence) 0.12 0.23

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 0.11 0.22

Impact on earnings per share

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 December 2018

As previously reported IFRS 16 adjustments As restated

Note £'000 £'000 £'000

Goodwill iv 91,354 398 91,752

Property, plant and equipment ii 3,250 (125) 3,125

Right of use assets i, ii - 7,733 7,733

Impact on total assets 8,006

Other creditors and accruals iii (9,623) (224) (9,847)

Short term lease liabilities i (90) (2,417) (2,507)

Long term lease liabilities i (39) (5,983) (6,022)

Impact on total liabilities (8,624)

Retained earnings 36,444 (618) 35,826

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 January 2018

As previously reported IFRS 16 adjustments As restated

Note £'000 £'000 £'000

Property, plant and equipment ii 3,489 (219) 3,270

Right of use assets i, ii - 8,016 8,016

Impact on total assets 7,797

Other creditors and accruals iii (9,845) (246) (10,091)

Short term lease liabilities i (86) (2,227) (2,313)

Long term lease liabilities i (129) (6,131) (6,260)

Impact on total liabilities (8,604)

Retained earnings 28,879 (807) 28,072

52 53The MISSION Group plc annual report 2019 The MISSION Group plc annual report 2019

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & NOTES - continued

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 December 2019

As if IAS 17 still applied IFRS 16 adjustments As restated

Note £'000 £'000 £'000

Goodwill iv 91,354 398 91,752

Property, plant and equipment ii 3,294 (69) 3,225

Right of use assets i, ii - 8,135 8,135

Prepayments iii 2,802 (43) 2,759

Impact on total assets 8,421

Other creditors and accruals iii (9,154) (179) (9,333)

Short term lease liabilities i (42) (2,533) (2,575)

Long term lease liabilities i - (6,229) (6,229)

Impact on total liabilities (8,941)

Retained earnings 40,541 (520) 40,021

Notes:

i The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously
classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted
in the recognition of right of use assets and lease
liabilities. It also resulted in a decrease in operating
leases expenses and an increase in depreciation
and interest expenses.

ii Equipment under finance lease arrangements
previously presented within property, plant and
equipment is now presented within the line item
right of use assets. There has been no change
in the amount recognised.

iii Amounts previously recorded in prepayments
or accruals under IAS 17 as a result of differences
between operating lease expenses recognised
and amounts paid have been derecognised
and the amount factored into the measurement
of the lease liability. The recognition of accruals
for dilapidation costs has also been adjusted
and the amount factored into the measurement
of the right of use assets.

iv Goodwill of companies acquired after 1 January
2018 has been impacted as a result of the change
in net assets as at acquisition date arising from
the application of IFRS 16.

2. Adoption of IFRS 16 Leases - continued 3. Segmental Information

Year to 31 December 2019
Advertising

& Digital
Media

Buying
Exhibitions
& Learning

Public
Relations Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover 109,421 30,855 20,162 10,653 171,091

Operating income 64,510 3,694 5,226 7,542 80,972

Year to 31 December 2018
Advertising

& Digital
Media

Buying
Exhibitions
& Learning

Public
Relations Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover

Continuing Operations 96,615 36,473 17,488 9,340 159,916

Discontinued Operations 1,476 - - - 1,476

Total Group 98,091 36,473 17,488 9,340 161,392

Operating Income

Continuing 61,805 3,469 5,202 7,109 77,585

Discontinued 1,255 - - - 1,255

Total Group 63,060 3,469 5,202 7,109 78,840

IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers requires
the disaggregation of revenue into categories that
depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty
of revenue and cash flows are affected by economic
factors. The Board has considered how the Group’s
revenue might be disaggregated in order to meet the
requirements of IFRS 15 and has concluded that the
activity and geographical segmentation disclosures set
out below represent the most appropriate categories
of disaggregation. The Board considers that neither
differences between types of Clients, sales channels
and markets nor differences between contract duration